
  

PREFACE 

 

During the time since the printing of the "The Code of the Town of Hackettstown, New 

Jersey, 1991", there have been numerous revisions, repeals and additions to the ordinances.  The 

Mayor and Common Council of the Town have ordered the preparation of this publication so that all 

citizens and officials of the Town will have available to them a clear and comprehensive copy of the 

ordinances. 

Included in this publication are all ordinances adopted as of December 31, 2001 except the 

Land Development Ordinances, which have been separately codified.  Not included, however, are 

relating to finances and other matters not of interest to the general public. 
 
 

THOMAS K. THORP 
Town Counsel 

 

 

 

Dated: December 31, 2001 
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Section 12-72. Affixing Signs, Notices, Advertisements, etc.   1223 
 to Trees, Posts, etc., Forbidden     

     
   Section 12-73. Reasonable Business Use of Streets and    1223 

 Sidewalks Allowed   
 

   Section 12-74. Rights, Grants, Franchises Given by Common   1223 
 Council    
 

   Section 12-75. Removal of Obstruction by Police    1224  

   Section 12-76. Violations       1224  

   Section 12-77. Casting of Snow or Ice     1224  



  

 Article 9. Owner Maintenance of Street Intersections    1225  

   Section 12-80. Maintenance and Trimming of Brush, etc.   1225  

   Section 12-81. Construction and Maintenance of Fences   1225  

   Section 12-82. Hardship Variance      1225  

   Section 12-83. Violations       1225  

   Section 12-84. Notice of Violation      1225  

   Section 12-85. Removal of Condition by Town    1226  

  Article 10.  Planting, Control, Protection, and Regulation of Shade Trees 1227  

 Section 12-90. Definitions       1227  

   Section 12-91. Prohibited Conduct      1227  

   Section 12-92. Required Permits: Utility Operations Exceptions  1228  

   Section 12-93. Issuance of Permits      1228 

  Section 12-94. Permits Granted to Property Owners   1229 

  Section 12-95. Violations and Fines      1229  

CHAPTER 13. Traffic and Parking         1301  

  Article 1. Definitions        1304  

   Section 13-1. Words and Phrases Defined     1304  

 Article 2. Prohibited Parking, Time-Limit Parking, Meter Parking and 1305 
Metered Parking Lots   
        

   Section 13-5.  Regulations Not Exclusive     1305  

 Section 13-6.  Parking Prohibited on All Streets Except   1305  
 Main Street Between 3:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m.  
 and Parking Prohibited on Main Street 
 Between 3:00 a.m. and 4 a.m.     

     
 Section 13-7.  Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets  1305  

 Section 13-8.  Parking Prohibited During Certain Hours on   1305 
 Certain Streets  
 

   Section 13-9.  Parking Time Limited on Certain Streets   1306  

   Section 13-10. Parking Time Limited in Certain Metered    1306 
 Parking Zones   
 

   Section 13-11. Parking Time Limited in Public Parking Lots  1306  
 
   Section 13-12. Stopping or Standing Prohibited During Certain   1306 



  

 Hours on Certain Streets      
   

   Section 13-13. Annual and Monthly Parking Spaces.   1307  

   Section 13-14. Twenty Four Hour Permit.     1307  

   Section 13-15. No Parking in Taxi- Stands     1307  

   Section 13-16. Parking Prohibited on the Hackettstown    1307 
 High School Driveway  
 

   Section 13-17. Parking Prohibited at Hackettstown Senior Center  1308  

   Section 13-18. Penalties and Towing.     1308 
 
   Section 13-19. Handicapped Parking     1308 
   
  Article 3. Administration of Metered Zones and Metered Parking Lots 1309 
 
   Section 13-20. Installation of Meters and Appropriate Signs in  1309 

 Metered Zones  
 

   Section 13-21. Marking Metered Spaces in Metered Zones   1309  

 Section 13-22. Parking in Metered Spaces     1309  

   Section 13-23. How Parking Meter and Space To Be Used;   1309 
 Parking Overtime  
 

   Section 13-24. Unlawful to Park Where Meter Indicates Overtime  1310  

   Section 13-25. Use of Slugs Prohibited     1310  

   Section 13-26. Tampering with Meters     1310  

   Section 13-27. Rules for Use of Public Parking Lots   1310 

Section 13-28. Penalties – Metered Parking     1311 

Article 4. Limiting Use of Streets to Certain Class of Vehicle    1312  

   Section 13-35. Trucks Over Four Tons Gross Weight Excluded   1312 
 from Certain Streets      

Section 13-36. Trucks Over Ten Tons Gross Weight Excluded from  1312 
Washington Street  
       

 Article 5. One-Way Streets       1313  

 Section 13-40. One-Way Streets Designated    1313 

 Article 6. Through Streets, Stop Intersections and Yield Intersections 1314  

   Section 13-45. Through Streets Designated     1314  

   Section 13-46. Stop Intersections Designated    1314  



  

   Section 13-47. Yield Intersections Designated    1314  

  Article 7. Loading Zones       1315  

   Section 13-50. Loading Zones Designated    1315  

 Article 8. Taxi Stands        1316  

   Section 13-55. Taxi Stands Designated     1316  

  Article 8A. Bus Stops        1317  

   Section 13-56. Bus Stops Designated     1317 

  Article 9.  Prohibited Turns       1318  

  Section 13-60. U-Turns Prohibited      1318  

  Article 10. Traffic Signs and Signals, Marking of Crosswalks, Parking  1319 
Spaces and Lanes for Traffic       

  
   Section 13-65. Placement of Signs and Signals    1319  

   Section 13-66. Marking of Crosswalks, Parking Spaces and   1319 
 Lanes for Traffic 
 

Section 13-67.  Lane Use Reservation     1319 

Section 13-68.  Crosswalks       1319 

  Article 11. Penalties         1320  

   Section 13-70. Penalties       1320  

  Article 12. Speed Limits        1321  

   Section 13-80. Grand Avenue      1321 

   Section 13-81. High Street       1321 

  Article 13. No Passing Zones        1322 

   Section 13-90. No Passing Zones      1322 

SCHEDULES 

 Schedule I No Parking Any Time        1323 

 Schedule II No Parking Within Specified Hours      1325  

 Schedule III Time-Limited Parking        1326  

 Schedule IV Metered Parking        1328  

 Schedule V Metered Parking Lots        1329  

 Schedule VI Trucks Over 4 Tons Prohibited      1330  



  

 Schedule VII One-Way Streets        1331  

 Schedule VIII Through Streets        1332  

 Schedule IX Stop Intersections        1333 

 Schedule X Loading Areas         1336  

 Schedule XI Taxi Stands         1337  

 Schedule XII No Stopping or Standing During Specified Hours    1338  

 Schedule XIII Yield Right of Way        1340  

 Schedule XIV Bus Stop         1341  

 Schedule XV Handicapped Parking        1342 

 Schedule XVI Fire Zones         1343 

 Schedule XVII No Passing Zones        1344 

Schedule XVIII Pedestrian Crosswalks       1345 

 Schedule XX Lane Use Reservations       1346 

CHAPTER 14. Trailers          1401  

   Section 14-1.  Definition of Trailer      1402  

   Section 14-2.  Unlawful to Park Trailer Within Town Limits  1402  

   Section 14-3.  Emergency or Temporary Parking    1402  

   Section 14-4. Parking of Unoccupied Trailers    1402  

   Section 14-5. Rules Governing Parking     1402  

   Section 14-6. Violations       1402  

   Section 14-7. Not Applicable to Trailer Parks    1403  

CHAPTER 15. Zoning and Planning         1501 

 See Volume entitled "Land Development Ordinance of the Town of Hackettstown"  
See Index Under Separate Cover 
 

CHAPTER 16. Alarm Devices and False Alarms       1601  

   Section 16-1. Purposes       1602  

   Section 16-2. Scope        1602  

   Section 16-3. Definitions       1602  

 Section 16-4. Operation and Maintenance of Alarms   1603  



  

   Section 16-5. Dial Alarms; Fees      1603  

   Section 16-8. False Alarms       1605  

 Section 16-9. Violations and Penalties     1606  

CHAPTER 17.  The National Flood Insurance Management Ordinance of the    1701 
Town of Hackettstown  
 
 Section 1. Title and Purpose      1703 

   Section 2. Definitions       1704  

   Section 3. General Provisions      1707  

   Section 4. Administration      1709  

   Section 5. Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction   1713  

   Section 6. Validity and Serviceability     1716  

CHAPTER 18. Five-Year Tax Exemptions        1801 

Section 18.1 Definitions       1802 

Section 18-2. General Procedures      1803 

Section 18-3. New Construction      1804 

Section 18-4. Determination of Value     1804 

Section 18-5. Tax Agreements      1805 

Section 18-6. Nonpayment of Taxes      1806 

Section 18-7. Duration       1806 

    

    

    

 

 


